Public Document Pack

ENFIELD

Council

Jane Creer

Governance and Scrutiny Team
Direct : 020 8132 1211

e-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE
SCRUTINY PANEL

Thursday, 10th March, 2022 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber,

Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA

Membership:

co : Mahym Bedekova, Yasemin Brett, Lee David-Sanders (Deputy Leader of the
Opposition), Birsen Demirel, Ayten Guzel, James Hockney, Tim Leaver and
Dino Lemonides

AGENDA - PART 1
WELCOME & APOLOGIES
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary,
other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to items on the agenda.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 10)

To agree the minutes of the previous formal meeting held on 14 September
2021, and the notes of the informal meeting held on 6 January 2022.

CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT UPDATE (Pages 11 - 22)

FOCUS ON PERFORMANCE - CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE (Pages 23 - 46)
FINANCIAL GOVERNANCE (Pages 47 - 50)

WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 - UPDATED (Pages 51 - 52)

Work programme attached for information.


mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

To be confirmed.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 3

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 14.9.2021

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FINANCE &
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY,
14TH SEPTEMBER, 2021

MEMBERS: Councillors = Mahym Bedekova, Birsen Demirel,  Ayten Guzel,
James Hockney, Tim Leaver and Andrew Thorp

Officers: Fay Hammond, (Executive Director, Resources), Sue Nelson (Director of
Customer Services), Clare Bryant (Governance Manager), Cheryl Headon (Head of
Schools traded Services), Matthew Watts (Assistant Head of Service- Commercial

Also Attending: Adrean Jenkins (Pixar Financial Management),

1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES

Clir Birsen Demirel (Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting and inviting
Panel Members to introduce themselves.

Apologies for absence were received from Clir Mary Maguire (Cabinet
Member for Finance and Procurement) and Cllr James Hockney requested a
substitute should have represented her.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest registered in respect of any items on
the agenda.

3. FAIR FUNDING PRESENTATION ON IMPACT FOR ENFIELD

The Panel received a presentation from Adrian Jenkins of Pixel Financial
Management included in the agenda pack. The information outlines major
changes in local government funding expected in 2021-24 (delayed for 4+
years).

The modelling provided suggests that Enfield will gain from the review from
areas such as council tax equalisation, new public health formula and the
remainder from a combination of formula changes and data to include the
unwinding of “damping”.

The following comments were received:

Fair Funding Review:

e There is a financial pressure on Enfield and the funding review is
needed as soon as possible.



Page 2
FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 14.9.2021

e The government’s commitment would be dependent on Covid fall out
and no work has taken place within the central government
department.

Adult Social Care Funding:

e |t was noted that the new Adult Social Care formula was developed 5+
years ago and is now out of date.

e Enfield will see a 4% reduction in funding and will therefore not benefit
from this review.

Funding For Deprivation:

e This important funding formula will help Enfield gain £250K.

e Measures show Enfield’s deprivation scores are marginally above
average.

e It was noted that deprivation within the borough changes dramatically
from road to road, although groundwork has shown that Enfield’s
deprivation has proven to be localised in areas, not across the Borough
and these clusters of deprivation can benefit from commissioned work
to aid improvement.

Population Change:

e Enfield has seen small reductions in mid-2019 and mid-2020
population estimates - possibly Brexit related. This will impact on
Enfield’s funding which will be far less than what is needed.

[...]
re team. The majority of retail is managed on behalf of the
HRA as well as ground rents from car parks and large
supermarkets. A potential review on how estates can improve for
the future was discussed.

It was noted by the Panel that retail is a key issue as the increase in
remote working has added more pressure on small industrial units.



Page 7
FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 14.9.2021

Officers advised that they will be led by political direction on
whether it is best to rent or whether it will focus on the population.

10.The Council’s approach to reaching targets was questioned and it was
noted that current focus is on commercial income which is not
without risk. In respect of targets it is important to have a
commercial strategy that is ambitious but realistic.
MONITORING UPDATES
The review of the quarterly monitoring reports was noted.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes from the Finance & Performance Scrutiny Panel dated 23 June
2021 were agreed.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The date of the next Finance & Performance Scrutiny Panel was noted and

agreed as 15™ December 2021 in the Conference Room.

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9

FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL
INFORMAL MEETING
THURSDAY 6 JANUARY 2022, 7:00PM
MEETING NOTES

. Councillor Demirel apologised, due to late notice of the change to a Teams live
event and not having a suitable device available, the meeting would revert to a
Teams meeting. The meeting was informal, but notes would be produced and
submitted to the next formal meeting of the Panel. The meeting would also be
recorded and the recording would be available to members of the public.

. Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mary Maguire, Cabinet
Member for Finance & Procurement, who had intended to be present to introduce
reports but was this evening unable to attend. Councillors lan Barnes and Ayten
Guzel also sent their apologies for absence.

. 
[...]
 oversight of the cost of agency workers since
the beginning of the pandemic due to Covid-19.

. Councillor Yasemin Brett requested to raise issues of concern around the
contract between the North London Waste Authority (NLWA) and Acciona to build
the new Edmonton incinerator under Any Other Business. She was particularly
concerned about the financial exposure the Council may face should the contract
be abandoned. Matt Bowmer confirmed that there was a clear financing strategy
for the programme. Advice would need to be taken were the contract not to
proceed.

. The next formal meeting of the Panel was scheduled on Thursday 10 March
2022.



Page 11 Agenda Item 4

London Borough of Enfield
Finance and Performance Scrutiny Panel

10 March 2022

Subject: CIPFA Financial Management Update
Cabinet Member: Clir Mary Maguire, Cabinet Member for Finance
Executive Director: Fay Hammond, Executive Director for Resources

Key Decision: No

Purpose of Report
1. This report provides an overview of the:

i.  CIPFA Financial Management (FM) Model external review

ii.  Council’'s ongoing focus on financial management, resilience and sustainability
Proposal

2. The Finance and Performance Scrutiny Panel is recommended to note this report
and consider including a further progress report in the future year workplan for the
Panel.

Reason for Proposal(s)

3. To update members on the CIPFA Financial Management (FM) external review and
the Council’s financial management arrangements.

Relevance to the Council’s Corporate Plan

4. Good financial management, financial resilience and sustainability support the three
objectives of the Corporate Plan.

a) Good homes in well-connected neighbourhoods.

b) Build our Economy to create a thriving place.

c) Sustain Strong and healthy Communities.
Background

5. Robust financial management arrangements are more important than ever as local
authorities across the UK continue to face significant challenges including increasing
demand and cost pressur
[...]
ority to withstand financial pressures as part of the January 2022 GPC
Financial Resilience report. An action plan has been created to be monitored
by the improvement board (In response to FM Code standard G)

The light touch internal review was undertaken by the Finance team considering each
standard to identify any actions, potential areas of improvement and agree the
priorities for the internal improvement programme. These have been incorporated in
the Finance Improvement Board 2021/22 workplan and include:

i.  Monitoring progress with internal audit actions
ii.  Greater focus on in year processes
iii.  Statement of Accounts improvements
iv.  ERP (the councils financial ledger system) improvements
v. Governance reviews

The CIPFA FM Review will be used to inform the medium-term improvement plan and
action plan, incorporating feedback from the wider organisation and best practice.

External Review

14.

In recognition of the importance of strong financial management in the current
environment, our internal review and improvement programme is being further
supplemented by an in depth external assessment of our financial management
arrangements across the organisation by CIPFA using the CIPFA Financial
Management (FM) Model.



Page 13

15. It is important to note that the focus of the review is on self-improvement. The model
is an aspirational model, benchmarking Enfield against around 400 other public
sector organisations and best practice. It is intended to identify and disseminate good
practice and help prioritise areas where change may be needed.

16. The review is intended to help us build on the areas of improvement that have been
identified internally by the Finance Team. The wider feedback from across the wider
organisation, best practice and learning from other organisations from the review will
be used to help develop a longer-term improvement plan which will be monitored by
the Finance Improvement Board.

CIPFA Financial Management (FM) Model External R
[...]
 Council will consider the outcome of the review, which will be incorporated into
an agreed action plan and improvement plan.

Report Author: Melissa Williamson
Finance Transformation Manager
melissa.williamson@enfield.gov.uk
020 8148 4913

23 February 2022



Page 20

Appendix A — CIPFA FM Code Principles and Standards
FM Code Principles

(A) Organisational leadership — demonstrating a clear strategic direction based on a vision in which
financial management is embedded into organisational culture

(B) Accountability — financial management is based on medium-term financial planning, which drives
the annual budget process supported by effective risk management, quality supporting data and
whole life costs

(C) Financial management is undertaken with transparency at its core using consistent, meaningful
and understandable data, reported with appropriate frequency and with evidence of periodic
officer action and elected member decision making

(D) Adherence to professional standards is promoted by the leadership team and is evidenced

(E) Sources of assurance are recognised as an effective tool mainstreamed into financial
management and include political scrutiny and the results of external audit, internal audit and
inspection

(F) The long-term sustainability of local services is at the heart of all financial management processes
and is evidenced by prudent use of public resources

FM Code Standards

(A) The leadership team is able to demonstrate that the services provided by the authority provide
value for money (Include alternative delivery models)

(B) The authority complies with the CIPFA Statement on the Role of the Chief Finance Officer in Local
Government

(C) The leadership team demonstrates in its actions and behaviours responsibility for governance and
internal control

(D) The authority applies the CIPFA/SOLACE Delivering Good Governance in Local Government:
Framework (2016)

(E) The financial management style of the authority supports financial sustainabi
[...]
stewardship in nature rather than supporting effective decision support. Investment Programme
management is rudimentary and there is a disconnect between operational and financial strategies.
The organisation has some financial management arrangement in place, but they are inadequate and
provide only minimal financial management capability with reactive short-term solutions. Basic
accountability obligations are minimally covered, and financial management does not meaningfully
support effective organisational outcomes of transformational change. Basic stewardship
responsibilities are a challenge and financial management capability is not fully embedded within basic
decision support.

12



Page 23

This report format is for scrutiny reports

Agenda Item 5

London Borough of Enfield

[Finance & Performance Scrutiny Panel
10" March 2022]

Subject: Focus on Performance - Customer Experience

Cabinet Member:  Cllr M. Maguire
Executive Director: Fay Hammond

Purpose of Report

1. To update panel on the performance of face to face, telephony, webchat and
website elements of customer experience, and to set out progress on the
refreshed website (content management system/CRM) and customer relationship
management (CRM) system, providing a demonstration of the new website and
understanding of new impact measures that will be possible once the new
website is in place.

Relevance to the Council Plan

2. Customer Experience performance relates to all areas of the Council Plan since
these services enable customers to communicate and transact with the Council
about a wide range of matters regarding living and working in Enfield.
Specifically, the work being done regarding the website refresh aligns to the
Modern Council priority, since this is designed to enable easier and more
effective transactions with the council and improved access to information,
advice and guidance for all our customers, across the residential and business
communities.

Background

3. Over the last 2 years o
[...]
ated presentation provide a broad view of performance,

context, challenges, and resolutions across customer experience.

Report Author: [Sue Nelson]

[Director of Customer Experience]
[sue.nelson@enfield.gov.uk]
[0208 8148 4913]

10/03/2022

Appendices
No appendices - presentation attached.

Background Papers

N/A



F&P Scrutiny 10" March 2022

Customer Experience

Gz abed

ENFIEL D%
Council



Agenda - timing

« Services as front door — 15 mins

o Review of the year

o Plans moving forward

o CRM and CMS project
 Demo of new website — 15 mins
 Q and As — 15 mins

9z abed

ENFIELD%
Council



Services at front door

- O
Communication )
|. @H I
phoRe — =
0y

Libraries (F2F)

Community hubs (F2F)

Contact

centre/telephony

Webchat
Web

/¢ abed

ENFIELD)&
Council



Libraries

« Kept open through pandemic

« Growth in online offer and activity

« Hundred partners and growing

« Space for both council and stakeholder delivery

« National and local outputs

* Volunteer growth

« Successful and developing income — visa verification
« Growth of library consortium

« Planned new initiatives — sensory and maker spaces
and good growth fund (Fore Street)

gz abed

ENFIEL D%
Council



Libraries online visits

TOTAL FIGURES APRIL 2021 - PRESENT

PressReader e-newspapers & e-magazines
e-books
e-audiobooks

e-comics & e-magazines

New Joiners

Social Media Impressions

Social Media Reach

Social Media Followers

514464
35397
19987
11116
580964

918

248810

1542157
6567

ENFIELD

Council

62 obed



Libraries physical visits
Pre — covid 1.4 million, but trend on emergence is promising

Visits - All Libraries

&0,000

74,000
69,164
65,604
62,098
G0,000 56,539
47,674
40,634
40,000 37193
28,067

23,418

20,000 16,540 18,519 I
] I I
Januar y 2021 February 2021 March 2021 April 2021 May 2021 June 2021 July 2021 August 2021 September 2021 Oclober 2021 Hovember 2021  December 2021

@ Monthly Visits

ENFIELD

Council

0¢ abed



Community Hubs —in depth support *

Four Pillars

Money

[...]
f the
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require all local authorities in England
to each financial year:
a. Review the effectiveness of the system of internal control
b. Prepare an Annual Governance Statement

14.Local authorities are required to prepare an annual governance statement to
report on the extent to which they comply and providing details of the review
of governance that has taken place, including the role of the governance
structures in place. The Delivering Good Governance in Local Government
Framework, CIPFA and Solace 2016 is intended to assist authorities
individually in reviewing and accounting for their own unique approach. The
overall aim is “to ensure resources are resources are directed in accordance
with agreed policy and according to priorities, that there is sound and
inclusive decision making and that there is clear accountability for the use of
those resources in order to achieve desired outcomes for service users and
communities”.

15.The final 2020-21 Annual Governance Statements were considered at the
General Purposes Committee meeting, where a a number of changes and
improvements were made including:

a. Expanded and re-formatted the introduction to more clearly align the
statement with The Delivering Good Governance in Local Government
Framework, CIPFA and Solace 2016

b. An overview of the review of governance arrangements, with details
included for each principle from the Framework including the
governance structures involved

c. A separate section was included specifically on Covid-19 risks
d. A section was added on the Internal Audit Plan and Actions
16.The AGS was reviewed at the GPC on 4th August 2021.

Conclusions

17.This report sets out key financial governance framework that is in place.
CIPFA FM review outcomes includes financial governance theme and will
support continuous improvement and review of our financial governance
arrangements.

Report Author: Melissa Williamson
Finance Transformation Manager
Melissa.williamson@enfield.gov.uk
020 8148 4912

Date of report 28 February 2022


mailto:Melissa.williamson@enfield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22

ITEM Weds 23 Tues 14 Weds 15 December | Thurs 6 January | Thurs 10 March
June 2020 September 2021 2021 2022 2022
work
planning

Annual ltems
Setting the Panel’s Work Agree work
Programme 2021/22 programme
Budget 2022/23 and Medium- To consider draft
Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to proposals and
2025/26 report onto

Overview and

Scrutiny

Committee
Specific Items
Local Priorities for 2021/22 Verbal

presentation

Focus on Council company’s Report
business plan; HGL; Montagu
and Energetik
MTFP overview including focus Report
on Covid19 impact and review of
our risks and overall financial
resilience. To include Council
debt recovery and our approach
to recover and monitoring of
Council Tax and Business Rate
income and performance levels.
Update on commercial and Report

TG abed

) Wd)| epusaby



property and income generation

Review of impact of Covid 19 in
2021-2022

Report

Budget update to include
departmental restructures and
the ramifications to the Council.

(Removed, and
does not need
to be added to
a future
agenda)

Public Interest Report

Report

Focus on performance -
customer experience - measuring
the impact of the website;
performance in customer.

Report

Fair Funding presentation on
impact for Enfield

Report

CIPFA FM Assessment outcome

Report

Cost of agency staff to the
Council during Covid and beyond

Report

Focus on financial governance
arrangements

Report

Monitoring/Updates

Quarterly Monitoring Reports:
e Revenue
o Capital
o Performance

Review

Review

Review

ZS abed



	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	060122 Fin & Perf SP Notes

	4 CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT UPDATE
	5 FOCUS ON PERFORMANCE - CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE
	FP 10 march 22 Customer Experience final

	6 FINANCIAL GOVERNANCE
	7 WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 - UPDATED



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 10.3.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FINANCE & 
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON THURSDAY, 
10TH MARCH, 2022 

 
 

MEMBERS: Lee David-Sanders (Deputy Leader of the Opposition), Birsen Demirel, 
Ayten Guzel, James Hockney and Tim Leaver 
 
Officers: Fay Hammond (Executive Director Resources), Sue Nelson (Director of 
Customer Experience), James Newman (Director of Finance Corporate), Lee 
Shelsher (Head of Customer Solutions), Melissa Williamson (Finance Transformation 
Manager), Josh Somma (Web Manager), Suzanne Connolly (Governance Officer) 
 
 
Also Attending: Mark Williams (CIPFA) 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
Cllr Birsen Demirel (Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited 
Panel Members and Officers to introduce themselves.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mary Maguire (Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Procurement), Cllr Mahym Bedekova and Cllr 
Yasemin Brett. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest registered in respect of any items on 
the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous formal meeting held on 14 September 2021 and 
the notes of the informal meeting held on 6 January 2022 were agreed. 
 

4. CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
James Newman, Director of Finance Corporate, introduced the report and 
provided an explanation of the CIPFA new financial management code which 
was introduced in October 2019. 
 
Melissa Williamson, Finance Transformation Manager, talked through the 
stages that had taken place to date.  First there was a “light touch” review and 
now they had commissioned an external review by CIPFA.  The emerging 
findings were shown in the report provided. 
 
Mark Williams, CIPFA, provided an overview to the panel about the review 
currently taking place and detailed the emerging key findings which were 



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 10.3.2022 

generally positive.  Feedback was being gathered from staff interviews and an 
online survey.  There had been positive feedback about the finance team, 
although some issues around systems, for example SAP.  A report and action 
plan would be produced once the review was fully completed. 
 
The panel thanked officers for their work on this and commented as follows: 
 
1. Cllr Demirel asked officers if they were prepared to address the issues 

raised.  Fay Hammond, Executive Director Resources, said the review had 

proved to be very helpful and allowed them to focus on strengths and 

areas for improvement.  The finance team had recently been restructured 

with new directors brought in.  Fay felt the team had achieved a great deal 

and the review gives a good foundation and framework to focus on. 

2. It was asked if the reviews were standard practice – officers commented 

that almost 400 bodies have had a CIPFA review including many local 

authorities.  It was not compulsory but noted as best practice. 

3. Cllr David-Sanders asked about the restructure and how it was going to 

future proof this ownership. Fay responded highlighting that there were 

now clear role definitions around what the team do and services provided.  

The team also worked closely with the Finance Improvement Board. 

4. Cllr Leaver questioned if the Finance Improvement Board was temporary 

or ongoing.  Melissa advised that it would continue throughout the 

Enterprise Resources Planning (ERP) implementation.  The scope may 

change and evolve to fit requirements. 

5. Cllr Leaver also asked about the audit and closure of accounts.  Mark 

responded advising that many local authorities were experiencing similar 

issues.  Staff appeared to be welcoming of the proposed improvements 

and plans. 

6. Cllr Hockney enquired about the revised CIPFA code and Minimum 

Revenue Provision (MRP).  Fay stated that independent treasury advisors 

had reviewed and confirmed it was appropriate.  Fay confirmed that capital 

receipts were not used in the revenue budget for MRP.  ACTION: Cllr 

Hockey and Fay would look at this further outside of this meeting. 

 
5. FOCUS ON PERFORMANCE - CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE  

 
Sue Nelson, Director of Customer Experience, introduced the item which was 
to provide the panel with an update on performance of face to face, telephony, 
webchat and website elements of customer experience.  Background and 
details were included in the report provided. 
 
Josh Somma, Web Manager, delivered a demonstration of the new council 
website which would be launching soon.  The following points were 
highlighted: 
 
1. It had been designed for use on mobile phones which was how most users 

currently access it. 



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 10.3.2022 

2. Form completion had been reduced to improve the customer experience, 

for example reporting of fly tipping. 

3. Tools were available to look at analytics, such as pages viewed and the 

customer journey, which will be used to make improvements. 

4. An application called Hotjar shows where generic users click on the page.  

It was noted user privacy was extremely important and users could opt out 

of cookies if they prefer. 

5. Accessibility for users with disabilities had been independently reviewed 

and tested.  Issues identified were being rectified. 

 
Members thanked officers and commented as follows: 
 
1. Cllr Demirel extended thanks to all involved, as well as the work of the 

libraries and community line during the pandemic. 

2. Cllr Hockney asked about the feedback provided by the Shaw Trust 

around accessibility.  Josh advised that a variety of disabilities had been 

considered when developing the website, as well as testing by individuals 

with disabilities.  A re-test would be taking place in June 2022. 

3. Cllr Guzel asked if face to face support would be available and officers 

confirmed this would take place in the libraries.  The web chat function 

was live during office hours.  Lee Shelsher, Head of Customer Solutions, 

was looking to improve awareness and usage of this tool. 

4. Lee confirmed that the issues around missed telephone calls and logging 

was being monitored and a call back system was now in place.  New 

training was being provided for staff. 

5. It was noted that there was no catchment area for the food pantry but was 

by referral only.  A second pantry would be opening soon in Enfield Town. 

6. Cllr Leaver queried about the logistics of the new website launch.  Officers 

advised that it would be closely monitored on a daily basis and customer 

feedback was essential in order to improve. 

7. Cllr Hockney raised concerns about the call centre.  Officers confirmed 

that telephony functionality improvements were underway with a planned 

launch in 2023. 

 
6. FINANCIAL GOVERNANCE  

 
Fay Hammond, Executive Director Resources, gave an overview of the item 
stating that work was being completed with General Purposes Committee 
alongside support from the Financial Improvement Board.  Actions and 
improvements were tracked closely, and the team had high aspirations to 
improve and provide the best service possible. 
 
It was noted that this item was also covered in the previous meeting. 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 - UPDATED  
 
This was the last meeting of the municipal year and the work programme was 
now completed.   



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 10.3.2022 

 
Fay Hammond asked about themes for the next work programme and it was 
suggested these be put forward to the new panel once it was established. 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
This was the last meeting of the municipal year. 
 
The Chair extended thanks to Officers, Members, Cabinet and the 
Governance Team for their work and assistance over the year. 
 
 
 
 


